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o] EEAME FolA AP E(Complete Life Table)E 712 A&EZ i, n
(#1)4 A7) Y K (Abridged Life Table)& 74 (reconstruction)dt”] %
o] 23 7]¥(mechanics & formulas)d] 3t E=olatyr). ofgd, 1 Ago @
A7zA 1988 FZRGASAINS AP ‘AR P AE A H(1982-1984)" <%
199139 “A 23] AAUHFEAIRS-1987)" 7|2E T3 54 HH(5-age years
interval) "EFo|AHE "S& 24 AMASHC By ol ¢ AHEE] HFEF
A} & (Standardized Death Rate)S& AXlste] wlmstglon, HZ FAH o] 23l
L3 glv AWUEEY HEZ AIYEES v #F FuzA §3<9 A HEgw
2 AdA HE T3 (trend) S ¥ sluAl Ak

1. A&

A g (4K, Life Table)x= UwrA® X (General Life Table)®t &A1 H(Specific Life

Table)2 F85 3, & 2 FA 4 (mechanics of construction)ol wWelA] $AB A F(SE4 6
%, Complete Life Table)$} Zho] ™ (# B4 &, Abridged Life Table)s 22 FE®Th

a#d, ¥Fe 1925\G%EH HI ol27]7kA F 143d A 1 47 ZAHpopulation
census)®| A& MYz Ydue AN A oul9 A+ census? 7jE 83, F =
7t A s, Ao, Ar|Heg, dd A 23 U, AAHREA) ¥ €
o R AT F 2 YALE obF AYa AL FHdo] ot

CE3), 89 24 £2AE 93 AAE AT censust 196039 census °]FHE e &
2= 9lc} #nk olel, AWHE Y VB 249 AUE FEUR)F AL FEGEUHER)Q
AAbe]] wpelo] H= A7FE)EAl(vital statistics) & TR e FAl(Census statistics) 5ol g+
2+ A (completeness)® A % (Accuracy)o] ™3 #H7Hevolution)7} B3] 83y Qe AA
ojch, & olE MM AHE BT HIEP] HstdME 2 AZld 2AAgE Ee AW %
£S5 AR vagezA I LHF(erron)E AN, & £, RadezA v A(REA)Y

D ¥ Q7E 19395 Ust dgtm 2l A7uel st o Fo A A4,
2) (402-75) AHA| @7 S@F 253 A W FAY D
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BAZES BA ARES Y F Jegdn Alg gy

349, O¥IE HZ IZRPAYNYS 19769%E  198497kx] HR A} A SHthe
insured persons)®} Algzatge] @ w9 1985FHH 198747 37Mdzte) ABSS +3,
FHstx, E 19R2YFH 1984974 39 AEE sx Ao}, “HRAIANALARE
(1982-1984)"9} “A| 23] QAP H(1985-1987)"5& AN ATt &3], o] FEL By 7Y}
AGE ddoz s S5 SAPYEE ojr)

€ Q7N E vi2 FollM AFH AFAPEELS o2 oA 54 1Fe Y2 7ol
BEE AU T3, o] GolAPEET ofu] BAMHC| AYH YW S 77 dgye
v #AFe2N 7€ 49 BE Yristn 2E A4 ¥ (demographic indicator)E o) o) &}
o @59 AL AT AT Y)W §F 2 FF@E)S B3 dolA Ay (IR
AR)EE A4F AT AT A £ 7|x B2 AT} G}

2. AWES} O 24 by
21 B3xe Ad

AFEE Foi AT e dste] A5y F= dAS ¥2 AYHA =y, Qo o
BAEE) AT JEE 7IFEH, Radin)Z A% & 5 AT, REL 24 cohort 109+
(5,=100,000) 22 %€ A&ste ¥ AT (closed population)& 7Pt QA4 (FEC
ool 4% xMe} AREE ¢ & ANY O ¢, J2E R 4E2E [, 43E S, 7]

o 99 e, 5& Tt B2 FAE Aotk

a2, 3 270l 0ARE wH (V14 JAF Ado) BE AMgstA H= Aol oz
7HA] Zt ARdel weEl FYY YYHE  $AAUYE(Complete Life table)eh i nas pA
A (n-age years interval) (#F1)2 FAY YPYFE 7Ho] A3d H(Abridged Life Table)@} i

yed.
22 4HE 44 7Y

olE2Aog: WHSA F&W 10999 0M9] E4cohort® Algoll ola) AT Az A
F 1 ol €43 2FRG W7 2Alste fste 49 B AA4onin s A4 @
Z 7Ikbe] GYFs 1-A71100:)9) 2 MYe Yo A HEZ o)d FHL o} Y
A% BE AHT¥che AL dAAze Brbssio
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a8lag, dske A7lY FoAd dol 3A¥RY AFAHEEAS AFFHE AN viEE
=51, 9 dad dE§equivalent) ¢} WAL Fslo Y3t YHUEE AY3e Aot

8 AANE AHE FolduEgd O AHEE ugoR 7 A#S oA dxd <l
35 88 (linear interpolation)sl] 23] FA(estimate) Fo2A SAYYREE (LG +
gt

s, Y APES SVAYRCY TR wEe ol 4P ES A WA (reconstruction)
3l Rel Fhsstet,

3. ol BPHE A deje A

Ao =21 A A2 Q3 (Korea Actiuaries Society)”} 3 2.8 &}(the insured persons)&9] &
S Aoz AP “AIAHEE"E 5 SHAPH oo

oA, e Q7 248 gstdas gz ol EE] SHAYF XX FA
del ol85a deod, Lol Mg E ndte Aol ety Wad wEMe= SHA
P9RZ ARG sl Aol Lolstctn A A3

53, 4HEE SN0 ojzsl FatE Rel AFHAL 4YRYe) A9 2ol nxel A
WY EEE)S] T oY A Pl AP s WA EuTG o HE B & Aot

31 Lol EAAY 9 de

oA RE FolA FHAIARTE EUYE nH Pt ( m-age years interval) | AHEE AW
A7l A% Aoet FHEEL 2EVIR sh

Aol 1 vY LE AEINY x4 A7 ST & o, nd 73 x4 QRIS 4}
W& (age specific death rate = ASDR) M, 2 A12&8§ ,Q,5& a3 o] Ao}

xt+n
nMx=(lx—lx+n)/ L lt dt D

an=(lx_lx+n)/lx 2)
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A2 1 WY Lt nA 23 oxA Q3N A By Age stacw, M9
@ bololE g FAlo] A gt

an=2n' nMx/{2+n' nMx} 3)
Z9 A9 AN

l,=Ax+B
2 BRI, £ (DA @A <5t

M, ={Ax+B-AGx+m)~B)/ [ (Ax+Byat
¥ @)

——A/{(Ax+B)+ 1 n4)

2Qx = {Ax+B—A(x+n)—B}/(Ax+B)
5)
=—An/{(Ax+ B)}

! DY AN Ax+Bg A 34 3)4& Aok

HEgel 1 B x A9 A ARse) dF Tue B ROz AHEA x A9 A
F4E Q= Q)% ALE M= M) Aold] thg #BANo] YPpy.

sz 2 * Mx/(2 +Mx) (6)

32 ol ¥ E ] A A

BB FAA3 )} 1976QRE 19863714 1087 67 AHRY Aol MAGE Y B2
A AGAE 2 AR A, 1819 BF AGURE 8IS 71Fo8 o 18823 %
19843 7bA] 370 a3t o AR (data)& EWZ 24 BHE 5497 AW B (Specific Complete
Life Table )7} of Q7oA A A ol Ee] 7|Eo] B, “d RPIA} AFYAE
(1982-1984)" o]t}

53, 9 APFEHE 933 S AYE ,ME TESHT YA %) W] I (3)
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e LMol B8 3, ojRAE o83 1 & T

=
bl

M=t 0/e- .0 ™

£ n=19 A%, <HEAY 1> FTNEE Mo #HA F3, o]HE o839 21 FAE T8t
KAt

=
=

M=2-Q/(2-Q) ®)

e nA T xAHe slddd( giggae T FIFP(FHEMSS T dstd ZA A
F(stationary population) ,L, xA9 FAEJ+ WATER T,5¢ Axs] ddd o

& F4& ol 43U
=
x+n—1
an=- Ex (lt+1+0-5d1) 9
o =) i A
Tx=,2i nLt (10)

o] 4% we AW Fe] Hx Aeln.

zoz nM 7 x4 cohortd] WE A FE(Survival Rate) ,S,9 2 71t 99 (Future
Life Time) E, HF%9( Average Life Time )& tha 32 93t Astsict

nSe=leenl by 1D
hwr 11 B
E.= Tl (12)
53 JFTHe JA0-age)d HTAY LEi9 ez Fozc.
olA7A FF4 (1,8),(11) R (12) & °ln AFT A @A FPY R A 83t
g EFIol AP AEE-I> I} <E-2>FE AT
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E-1 S4B REA S FH)

B AYE AYEHE AR AEF ZA AT ABE FASYSE Y $9
age m, q, d x ) x L x S x Tx E ¥
0 0.01272  0.01264 1264 100000 993680 0987360 6575008.5 65.750
1-4 0.00138  0.00552 545 98736 3937285 0.994480  6475640.5 65.585
5-9 0.00072  0.00362 355 98191 489993.5 0.996385 6081912.0 61.940
10-14 0.00060  0.00300 293 97836 4884725 0.997005 55919185 57.166
15-19 0.00101  0.00502 490 97543 486608.0 0.994977  5103446.0 52.330
20-24 0.00157  0.00782 759 97053 483470.5 0.992344  4616838.0 47.570
25-29 0.00174  0.00868 836 96310 479502.5 0991372 41333675 42917
30-34 0.00207  0.01029 982 95749 475032.0 0989715  3653865.0 38.161
35-39 0.00297  0.01475 1394 94497 469257.0 0.985248  3178833.0 33.640
40-44 0.00507  0.02504 2331 93103 4601795 0974963  2709576.0 29.103
45-49 0.00835 0.04092 3714 90772 4451980  0.959084 2249396.5 24.780
50-54 0.01327 0.06424 5692 87058 422195.0 0.935767 18041985 20.724
55-59 0.02108  0.10014 8158 81466  388100.0 0.899860 13820035 16.964
60-64 003347 015442 11320 73308 339577.0 0.845583 993903.5 13.558
65-69 005300 023401 14506 61988 274815.0 0.766598 654326.5 10.556
70-74 0.08349 0.34537 16399 47482 196683.5 0.654627 3795115 7.993
75-79 0.12882  0.49004 15232 31083 116084.0 0.509957 182828.0 5.882
80-84 0.19571 0.65706 10415 15851 50760.5 0.342944 66744.0 4211
85-89 0.27665 0.81770 4445 5436 13993.5 0.182303 15983.5 2940
90-94 0.34934  0.93240 924 991 1909.0 0.067608 2000.0 2.018
95-9 0.38824  0.98508 66 67 90.0 0.014925 91.0 1.358
100 1.00000 1 1 1.0 1.0 1.000

AR H YU A S (1982-1980)0) ¢ ZYUAPEE EZ FYE 2.
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g8 AHE  ANEE AYA AER AR AT ARE FAET 7Y &Y
age m, qy dx lx L,, Sx Tx Ex

0 0.006612 0.006590 659 100000  99670.5 0993410 7565078.0  75.650
1-4 0.001036  0.004137 411 99341 3964195 0995863 74654075  75.149
5-9 0.000510  0.002547 252 98930 4940050 0997453 7068988.0  71.454
10-14  0.000477  0.002381 235 98678 4927625 0997618 65749830  66.630
15-19 0.000423 0.002113 208 98443 4917350 0997887 60822205  61.784
20-24  0.000698  0.003481 342 98235  490363.0 0996519 55904855  56.909
25-29 0.000815 0.004066 398 97803 4884920 0995934 51001225  52.099
30-34 0001008 0005026 490 97495 4862040 0994974 46116305  47.301
35-39 0001355 0.006752 655 97005 4834875 0993660 41253365  42.557
40-44 0002119 0.010541 1016 96390  479391.0  0.989044 36418490  37.798
45-49 0.003332 0.016521 1575 95334 4730095 0983479 31624580  33.172
50-54 0.005335 0.026323 2468 93759 4630680 0973677 26894485  28.334
55-59 0.008587 0.042030 3837 91591 4476165  0.957970 2226380.5  24.387
60-64 0013717 0.066309 5799 87454 4237005 0933691 17787640  20.339
65-69 0021897 0103803 8476 81655 3882980  0.896197 1355063.5 16.59%
70-74 0.034926 0.160606 11753 73179 3378895  0.839394 9667655 13.211
75-79 0.055581 0.244001 14988 61426  270793.0  0.755999  628876.0 10.238
80-84 0.087897 0360308 16732 46438 1905150 0639692  358083.0 7.711
85-89 0136985 0.510200 15156 29706 1091880 0489800 1675680 - 5641
90-94 0206187 0.680275 9898 14550 4564250  0.319725 58380.0 4.012
95-99 0.288548 0.838134 3399 4652 115265  0.161866 12955.0 278
100-104 0.358690  0.945551 712 753 13770  0.054449 14285 1.897
105-109 0.400000  1.000000 4] 41 51.5 51.5 1.244

AR B Y7 Y AR (1982-1984)0] oF HPAHEE EdZ AT A,
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a4 AtltE A EHE AR AER AN 97 ABE FATYES Y 59
age m, ay dx lx Lx Sx Tx Ex

0 0.00800  0.00797 797 100000 98973 098973 6714606  67.15
1-4 0.00100  0.00400 397 99203 395970 099599 6615632  66.69
5-9 0.000527  0.00263 260 98306 493292 099737 6219662 6295
10-14  0.000316 0.00158 156 98546 492335 099842 5726370 5811
15-19  0.000593  0.00296 291 98390 491330  0.99704 5234035 5320
20-24 0.001407  0.00701 668 98099 488987 099320 4742705 4835
25-29 0.001633 0.00813 792 97431 485138 099187 4253718  43.66
30-34 0001717  0.00855 8% 96639 481219 099145 3768380 3899
35-39 0002548 001266 1213 95813 476259  0.98734 3287361 34.31
40-44 0.004465 0.02208 2089 94600 467556 097792 2811102 29.72
45-49 0.008011 0.03927 3633 92511 454222 096073 234346 2533
50-54 0013125 006354 5647 88878 431230  0.93646 1889324 2126
55-59 0.021050 009999 8323 83231 396516  0.90000 1458054 17.52
60-64 0.032519 0.15037 11264 74908 347568  0.84963 1061578 14.17
65-69 0049698 0.22103 14067 63644 284050  0.77897 714010 11.22
70-74 0075653 0.31810 15768 49577 208750  0.68195 429960 8.67
75-79 0114079 0.44382 15005 33809 130892  0.55618 221210 6.54
80-84 0.168634 0.59312 11153 18804 64018  0.40688 90618 4.82
85-89  0.238083 0.74801 5723 7651 21852  0.25199 26600 348

90-94 0313744 0.87915 1695 1928 4346  0.12085 4748 2.46

95-99 0370245 0.96137 224 233 390  0.03863 402 1.67
100-104 0.40000  1.00000 9 9 12 0.00000 12 1.33
105-

AR RYIAAB(985-1987)°) A AEUARYEE EUZ 4T A,

T A28 FAPAIHAAM AM FHpe oz AT Ef7o AYIFSL <F-3>3
<H-4>3} Zr}



F#29] A4 Foll B HYH AT 39

HE-4 S50l AFR(AE HH)

Ay AGE AEERE AgA AEAR AR A7 A4PE FAESEs Vg 9

age m, d, d p l x L x S x Tx E x
0 0.00500 0.00499 499 100000 99014 099014 767758  76.78
1-4 0.00615 0.00244 243 99501 397522 099756 7578572 76.17
5-9 0.000344  0.00172 171 99258 495798 099828 7181050  72.35
10-14 0000224  0.00112 111 99087 495165 099838 6685252  67.47
15-19 0.000274  0.00137 136 98976 494542  0.99863 6190087 62.54

20-24 0.000449  0.00224
25-29 0.000593  0.00269

98840 493710 099776 5695545 57.62
93619 492437 099731 520183  52.75
30-34 0.000786  0.00392 490833 099608 4709398  47.88
35-39 0001165  0.00581 97968 488475 099419 4218515  43.06
40-44 0.001677  0.00835 813 97399 485163 099165 3730040  38.30
45-49  0.003205  0.01590 1536 96586 479402 098410 3244875  33.60
50-54 0.005047  0.02492 2369 95050 469694 096883 2765473  29.09
55-53  0.007907  0.03877 3593 92681 455055  0.95066 2295779 24.77
60-64 0.012788  0.06196 5520 89083 432558 093804 1840724 2.66
65-69 0.020672  0.09828 8213 83568 398546 090172 1408166 16.80
70-74 0.033510  0.15406 11609 75356 349207  0.84594 1009620 13.40
75-79 00563793  0.23708 15113 63746 282218  0.76292 660413 10.36
80-84 0086166  0.35477 47239 48633 200374  0.64553 37814 7.78
85-83 0135952  0.50732 15927 31394 115742 0.49267 177820 - 566
90-94 0206134  0.68016 10520 15467 48302  0.31984 62078 4.09
95-99 0.283640  0.83829 4147 4947 12256 016171 13776 2.718
100-104 0.358294  0.94500 756 800 1464 0.05500 1520 1.90
106- 0.4 1.00000 44 4 5  0.00000 56 1.27

g2 g8
&
&

A8 B EYAE(1985-1987)0 AT AEAEEE B YT A4
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TUY 71 Fol AT Ado] didte] WAZ AHY F 712 AYE(Life Table)S<
Hlaste i sAY, dAE@ERIDSZ A48 4PES 9ste] Fojx QT Alure] A
(trend)® 1 3o](transition)& otalr] 9Jatedrj= “HZ <P (standard population)”EX “7]
EATEEANE HF3 AHstn Fold YIRS A:(2)Y E5ATE(age specific
death rate = ASDR)& °©]-83}e] “EZ3}A1 % & (standardized death rate = SDR)"E T8t )
matd gl

oM EE AT x4 FWE A7E A7 P,(s,2), PAs,2),(x=0,1,2, ) &tat, n)

wetazk s AR M G &5 AREE A7 m,(ix),mdli,x),

(x=0,1,2,, )2} 3zt Foiz WWYEe] x4 B4 AAFELIE A7 x4 AFEZ
Fsta Z AYFE AIYFE GUE2 ANGD o2 A st dojyl 7+ AR Al 2
€ PGt BE AFOCIE APE YrolFol oA g ZAFEFORIETER)] T2}
TEQ oy, E QF T FAL UL 47 gy

_ 2P (s, 0)mu(i, )+ T PLs, ) m[i, %) N .
o= WA OE TS W7 ) (x=0,1,2,,0) (3

PhAAA2 2] SDRE Q,.0les

Qu=2P,(s,0)m,(i,2) | ZP,(s,%) (x=0,1,2,, w) (14)

a8x & 949 SDRE Q39

Q= ZPAs, )mAi, ) | L PLs,x) (x=0,1,2,", ) (15)

Y REH AITES HEEE oJfE G T AP == Ay AFE9 At
TOECKE)E vl a ol Ao A& T Z(age composition)S ] Aol gho] wa AE-S whA 3}
i, 7 AB(F3)E SFAFEASDRIES Zz wjwstn Egsol 3= MAzLS g, g
B AH FL AR AlY FEI 2 Fo|(HB)E MBS 917 ufFoj},

BAZIHY ZALEAT O] 1978319799 AT EANTES Egz 34§ AEe Yo
3 (F25% M, Expectation of Life)"s 2 Ao 24 AMAeh w54} AEyE R wgk
T IETANYFE" aelm, A2 FAHe AU 19919 AW EeSo g} AVLEE
T ¥l EAste] mgit)

to mo Hx
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2 19859 % QFCensus Atgol o3 A8 FX(age composition)F Z|ENTFREFEEAD

A2 Atx, oA dF APEE T, Ui YYEEY SDRE I O <HE-5>F
Ak

B-5 49 3 B2E3) AEEY vl

ck: £ A 4 A 94 4 L] B
A wd (d, <
HE+ (78-79) 851 8.32 8.71 A A BAS
91 4% ¥ (83 6.53 7.54 5.52 A%
91 4 % (85 5.96 6.81 5.12 A
91 #% ® (89 5.36 6.13 4.56 A
91 A% & (9D 5.04 5.73 4.35 A%

53 “W 24 (78-79"¢] SDRe| AMelN AF3Y EFAFEASDRY Belz YA F
4 MA@ 4RE Tl ARF AFAEE gl Tk o B3

aeln 19859 E VIEAFEEADY PIFRINYA ATE Y 804 ol¥elte 2AE A
on 7 ARFe) QoINS BlgA F AT AR VFE § QoER, of vle W
A7k 7t Aol 1T PETY o2 Mop AN

Z EAY AS 19708d T FFE AAREL 8599 ¥ AMEES B21},1983d0 65
13,1985 < 69,1989 549 zelir 1990dol= oF 5% FEoR AA AAFHe 1 Ade
AL Bt

F o] Al A AW vt By 19709 & AL nME FHAPe] FAo] AR
tl 433 e AlYES B

obg2 1988 B@A At AP AL G AR} 1991 “A| 23] BA4FR"
& EdE A% EFUoMPRES EES ALESDRES dUTh

E-6 Y AEAFEN ZFE AITEY v

4 E A ¢ 8| 94 4 v X
A B o4,
H|13] 7339 43 ¥(82-84) 5.96 6.80 513 2YAN3
H23] 739 4 #(85-87) 550 6.40 478 L

F, £ A% BE3 ATEc] 19839 AF o6 FENA, 1986 A Folis 554 TE
o2 MANNAL, A GARTE o] Y @ AMTES BT
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a9, A<E-5> o <E-6>0A @5 At FEo B o 2 EAo| sl
§ 198659 AMRFES AT 100082 6% Axelx, E AT A9 A 5L 747 o 7
W3 5% AE2 dAdol ARt o 22 A £ES UgURY 28n & 9 AY £F
€ 2 d77F A A e FEABRA YA STVl APREY A & £FEL B
et
ddEEE 708d oM 90dd 2o olae F FEH AW &0 AMHY o= AL
23t & E49 A5 85%01A 509, G4 ¥ 83NN 44802 A AM(HEHAU
o}

5 243 R Ad

AR, S Uehel AT ANzs ATEHY A AT 50 B AR HHo) M
Hohne SAW, B A7 ANG EFDARE"E 2L Aole) s)E AW Ee} wi@atol
2 W 259 SDRe) kBl N2 o} 2Alge BAY & AT

X, 29 HI A AES AT 100087 50802 FHHYLBZ, F olF AHEZ v
aete] B G 579 AL 449224 A4 vEd FAol ¥ AT FES B
At

AR, 19703 ol ®]3te] 1990 ol 5N Atgo] dAsA A AT
WA, &5 =9 Al £ 3FE dgste v, AdHez A% A (EHE) o

350, Fr1He2e ¢¥ Ae(equilibium)dl ol2A B Aolv|, FAEY HAe} AALEY
ez A7EH Aol o4 A FA(EA MBS A2l et

2 31

e
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On the Comprehensive Study of the Life Table of Koreans3

Ja-Heung Koo?

Abstract

The purpose of this study is to reconstruct the Specific Abridged Life Tables of
Koreans, based on the Complete Life Tables of the Insurrence Companies of Korea
which were constructed by the Korean Actuaries Society in 1988-1991.

We compared chronologically the SDRs of the Life Tables by the National
Statistica Office and the Specific Abridged Life Tables based on the Empirical Life
Tables respectively.

And besides, we compared the SDRs of Life Tables by National Statistical
Office with the Specific Abridged Life tables based on the Empirical Life Tables
by the Korean Actuaries Society in 1988-1991.

The results of the SDRs of Koreans reveal that the trends of the Korean
Mortality from 1979 to 1991 was on decrease remarkably.

3) This research was supported by Inha University Research Grant, 1993.
4) Professor, Department of Statistics, University of Inha, 253 Yonghyun-dong, Nam-ku, Korea.



